

## ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

## A.D. 1979

## No. 20 of 1979

An Act to amend the Libraries and Institutes Act, 1939-1978

[Assented to 15th March, 1979]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Libraries and Institutes Act Amendment Act, 1979".
- (2) The Libraries and Institutes Act, 1939-1978, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".
- (3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Libraries and Institutes Act, 1939-1979".

Commencement. 2. This Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation.

Repeal of s. 7 of principal Act and enactment of section in its place.

3. Section 7 of the principal Act is repealed and the following section is enacted and inserted in its place:—

Constitution of the board.

7. The board shall consist of eight members appointed by the Governor.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 18— Officers.

- 4. Section 18 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:—
  - (1) The Governor may appoint such officers as are necessary for the administration of this Part.

Repeal of ss. 19 and 19a of principal Act.

5. Sections 19 and 19a of the principal Act are repealed.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 24—
Power to make services of officers available to other libraries.

6. Section 24 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "in the Libraries Department" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "in pursuance of this Part".

7. Section 27 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage the Libraries Department" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage ployed under this Part".

Amendment of principal Act, and inserting in lieu thereof the passage ployed under this Part". "of the Libraries Department" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "employed under this Part".

No. 20

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

K. D. SEAMAN, Governor